In April the Group’s newest cruise ferry Baltic Queen started operations on Tallinn-Stockholm
route where cruise ferry Romantika was replaced and moved to Riga-Stockholm route. The re-
routing and launch related start-up costs were around EUR 2 million (EEK 31 million).

The management is not pleased with the Group’s performance in the third quarter and is looking for
the additional cost cuttings in the Group operations. The sales or rent of older vessels has high
priority. The administrative costs have decreased by 20% or EUR 9 million (EEK 141 million)
during the nine months of the 2008/2009 financial year, but additional cost savings will be
implemented in order to justify to the changed situation. The Management Board will propose to
the Supervisory Council to cut its salary by 20% and the pays for the rest of Group’s top and middle
level executives by up to 15%. Management works to find different solutions for the reduction of
staff costs in the operations and plans different restructuring scenarios, including potential changes
in the routes and sales or rent of the ships.

9 MONTHS KEY FIGURES
 01.09.2008-

31.05.2009
01.09.2007-
31.05.2008 Change %

 EEK EUR EEK EUR
Net sales (million) 8 402 537.0 8 599 549.6 -2.3%
Gross profit (million) 1 321 84.5 1 761 112.6 -25.0%
Gross margin 15.7%  20.5%
EBITDA (million) 932 59.6 1 206 77.1 -22.7%
EBITDA margin 11%  14%
Net profit/-loss (million) -624 -39.9 -143 -9.1 -336%
Net profit margin -7.4%  -1.7%

 4

Depreciation (million) 786 50.2 690 44.1 13.9%
Investments (million) 2 522 161.2 2 143 137.0 17.7%

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding during 9 months* 669 882 040 671 702 752 -0.3%
Earnings per share -0.93 -0.06 -0.21 -0.01 -343%

Number of passengers 5 422 986 4 707 546 15.2%
Cargo units 193 392 256 032 -24.5%
Average number of employees 6 805 6 428 5.9%

 31.05.2009 31.08.2008
 EEK EUR EEK EUR
Total assets (million)   30 596 1 955 29 702 1 898 3.0%
Total liabilities (million) 20 842 1 332 19 308 1 234 7.9%
Interest-bearing liabilities (million) 18 984 1 213 17 525 1 120 8.3%
Total equity (million) 9 754 623 10 394 664 -6.2%
Equity ratio  31.8%  35.0%

Number of ordinary shares outstanding* 669 882 040 669 882 040
Shareholders’ equity per share 14.6 0.93 15.5 0.99 -5.8%
Net profit margin – net profit / net sales;

EBITDA – Earnings before net financial items, share of profit of associates, taxes, depreciation and amortization;

EBITDA margin – EBITDA / net sales;

Gross margin – gross profit / net sales

Equity ratio – total equity / total assets;

Earnings per share – net profit / weighted average number of shares outstanding;

Shareholder’s equity per share – shareholder’s equity / number of shares outstanding.

* Share numbers exclude own shares.

The largest changes in the operational items of the nine months period were:

- passenger segment revenues increased by EUR 17 million (EEK 266 million);